Decision No. 5943

## BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA.

ONCHAL

In the Matter of the Application ) of GREAT WESTERN POWER COMPANY. ) GREAT WESTERN POWER COMPANY OF ) CALIFORNIA and CITY ELECTRIC COM-) PANY for an Order authorizing an ) Increase in Rates by the Commis-) sion.

Application No. 3460.

BY THE COMMISSION.

## SUPPLEMENTAL ORDER

In Decision No. 5942, being the second supplemental order in Application No. 3459 of Pacific Gas and Electric Company, the Commission has set forth certain facts necessitating the modification of rate schedules of Pacific Gas and Electric Company. The conditions set forth therein as applying to Pacific Gas and Electric Company, apply for the same reasons, and to an equal degree, to

certain rate schedules and certain consumers of the applicants herein. For the reasons therein set forth and for other good causes.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that City Electric Company file with the Railroad Commission of the State of California, effective July 10th, 1918, and thereafter charge and collect for electricity for general power service in the City and County of San Francisco the rates and charges set forth in C.R.C. Sheets No. 109-E, No. 110-E, No. 111-E and No. 112-E, being Schedule No. 500 of Great Western Power Company, and in C.R.C. Sheets No. 123-E, No. 124-E, No. 125-E, No. 126-E and No. 127-E, being Schedule No. 500-D of the Great Western Power Company.

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that Great Western Power Company file with the Railroad Commission of the State of California, effective July 10th, 1918, and thereafter charge and collect for electricity sold for power purposes in Alameda County the rates and charges set forth in C.R.C. Sheet No. 26-E, being Schedule No. 120 of Pacific Gas and Electric Company.

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that Great Western Power Company shall, within ten days of the date of this order, file with the Railroad Commission of the State of California, effective July

10th, 1918, and thereafter charge and collect for electricity sold for Electro-Chemical and Electro Metallurgical purposes a schedule of rates for such service subject to the approval of and the acceptance by the Railroad Commission.

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that City Electric Company and Great Western Power Company shall, within ten days of the date of this order, file with the Railroad Commission of the State of California such amended schedules of rates as shall be necessary to comply with the provisions hereof, and that City Electric Company and Great Western Power Company shall, within ten days of the date of this order, give proper notice hereof to all consumers affected by the above modifications of rate schedules, and shall adjust all bills paid by consumers since the effective date of Decision No. 5518, where such consumers shall, within thirty days of the date of such notice, elect to be charged in accordance with the rates and charges herein established.

The surcharges authorized by this Commission in Decision No. 5518 shall apply to the rates herein established.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this 19th day of November, 1918.

COMMISSIONERS